The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability (asset) was 6.50%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that matching employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the
member rate. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to
be available to make all future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability (asset).

Sensitivity of Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the City’s proportionate share of net pension liability (asset) calculated using the
discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset)
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (5.50%) or one
percentage point higher (7.50%) than the current rate:

Current
Discount

 1% Decrease  Rate  1% Increase

City's Proportionate Share of the
Net Pension Liability (Asset) 2,348,570$   (6,054)$   (1,932,090)$

City of Box Elder, South Dakota
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2020

30

NOTE 5 - PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued SDRS
financial report.

NOTE 6 - COMMITMENTS

The following is a summary of the long-term commitments for the year ended December 31, 2020:

Balance Balance
12/31/19 Advances Payments 12/31/20

Governmental Funds:
Tax Increment Revenue Bonds 1,705,900$   1,483,882$   (685,683)$   2,504,099$
Tax Increment Bridge Loan 717,154   1,605,751   (965,000)   1,357,905
Sales Tax Revenue Bonds 2,745,000   29,455   (225,000)   2,549,455

Total Governmental Funds 5,168,054   3,119,088   (1,875,683)   6,411,459

Business-type Activities:
  Revenue Bonds - Water 3,210,451   2,122,030   (1,607,215)   3,725,266

Total Business-type Activities 3,210,451   2,122,030   (1,607,215)   3,725,266

Total 8,378,505$   5,241,118$   (3,482,898)$   10,136,725$

Long-term debt at December 31, 2020 was comprised of the following:

Tax Increment Revenue Bonds:

Tax Increment Revenue Bond, Series 2010B, including interest at 3.25%.
Due in annual installments of $194,209 through May 1, 2025. Repayment
is financed through the TIF Debt Service Fund (TID #1). Interest paid for
the year ended December 31, 2020 was $12,986. 376,186$

Tax Increment Revenue Bond, Series 2010A, including interest at 3.25%.
Due in annual installments of $256,042 through May 2025. Repayment is
financed through the TIF Debt Service Fund (TID #1). Interest paid for the
year ended December 31, 2020 was $7,351. 90,810